

No. 10-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARGARET MINNECI; JONATHAN E.
AKANNO; ROBERT SPACK; BOB D.
STIEFER; AND BECKY MANESS,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD LEE POLLARD *et al.*,
Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
MARK EMERY
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466
jfranklin@fulbright.com

* Counsel of Record *Counsel for Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Facts.....	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SHARPLY DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	8
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.	16
A. The Court Has Held That Adequate Alternative Remedies Preclude Recognition Of A <i>Bivens</i> Cause Of Action.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Court’s Precedents Do Not Permit Extending <i>Bivens</i> To Employees Of A Private Contractor.....	20
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS RECURRING AND IMPORTANT, AND THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR DECIDING IT.....	26
A. The Question Is Recurring.....	26
B. The Question Is Squarely Presented Here And There Are Often Impediments To Appellate Review In Other Cases.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32
Appendix A: Order and Amended Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Dec. 10, 2010).....	1a
Appendix B: Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of California (June 7, 2007).....	69a
Appendix C: Order of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of California (June 7, 2007).....	70a
Appendix D: Findings and Recommendation of U.S. Magistrate Judge for the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of California (Sept. 12, 2006).....	73a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix E: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Staying the Mandate (Dec. 17, 2010).....	81a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alba v. Montford</i> , 517 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Travis</i> , No. 3:06-CV-1361-M (BH), 2008 WL 4602734 (N.D. Tex. 2008).....	27
<i>Baez v. Cornell Cos., Inc.</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, No. 3:10-24, 2010 WL 5648572 (W.D. Pa. 2010)	27
<i>Bender v. GSA</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 702 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	27, 31, 32
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	15, 16
<i>Bromfield v. McBurney</i> , No. C07- 5226RBL-KLS, 2008 WL 2746289 (W.D. Wash. 2008).....	27
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	16, 21
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	11, 21, 22, 23
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	16, 18, 24, 25
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	17
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cohen v. Zaki</i> , No. 10-1309, 2011 WL 767160 (10th Cir. Jan. 4, 2011).....	15
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	18
<i>Fabian v. Dunn</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, No. SA-08-cv-269-XR, 2009 WL 2461207 (W.D. Tex. 2009)	27
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	16
<i>Guillen v. Zenk</i> , No. 07-245J, 2008 WL 5416427 (W.D. Pa. 2008)	27
<i>Hall v. CCA</i> , No. 06-3090-SAC, 2008 WL 53666 (D. Kan. 2008)	27
<i>Hernandez-Chavez v. CCA</i> , No. 07-3198- SAC, 2009 WL 1689304 (D. Kan. 2009).....	27
<i>Holly v. Scott</i> , 434 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holz v. Terre Haute Reg. Hosp.</i> , 123 Fed. App.'x 712 (7th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1835 (2010).....	17, 29, 31
<i>Jama v. INS</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D.N.J. 2004).....	27, 31
<i>Lawson v. Liburdi</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.R.I. 2000).....	27
<i>Lindsey v. CCA</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, No. 07- 3067-EFM, 2009 WL 2703691 (D. Kan. 2009).....	27
<i>Logue v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 512 (1973).....	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Longmire v. Carroll</i> , No. 3-06-CV-1503-P, 2006 WL 3542707 (N.D. Tex. 2006)	27
<i>Lowsberry v. Lees</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, No. 06-13602, 2008 WL 4852791 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	27
<i>Massachusetts Trs. of E. Gas & Fuel Assocs. v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 235 (1964).....	26
<i>Menteer v. Applebee</i> , No. 04-3054-MLB, 272008 WL 2649504 (D. Kan. 2008)	27
<i>Peoples v. CCA Det. Ctrs.</i> , No. 03-3129- KHV (D. Kan. 2006).....	15
<i>Peoples v. CCA Det. Ctrs.</i> , 422 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2005).....	9, 14, 20
<i>Peoples v. CCA Det. Ctrs.</i> , 449 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2006).....	14, 15
<i>Purkey v. CCA Detention Ctr.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Kan. 2004)	27
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	10, 11, 13, 22
<i>Sarro v. Cornell Corr., Inc.</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.R.I. 2003).....	27, 31
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	16
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	23
<i>Solesbee v. Nation</i> , No. 3:06-CV-0333-D, 2008 WL 244343 (N.D. Tex. 2008)	27
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	16, 18, 19, 21
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 242	25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	31
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	30
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1915A(b)(1)	6
28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-2680	24
42 U.S.C. § 1981	25
42 U.S.C. § 1983	11, 23, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4)(B).....	25
 RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 43(a).....	ii, 6
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6.....	ii, 6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts</i> (1999-2009).....	28
Brief for United States, <i>Kimberlin v. Quinlan</i> , 515 U.S. 321 (1993)	28
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Prisoners in 2009</i> (Dec. 2010).....	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bureau of Prisons, <i>Weekly Population Report</i> (Feb. 17, 2011).....	28
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Common Law Powers of Federal Courts</i> , 52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1985)	21
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Measuring the Success of Bivens Litigation and Its Consequences for the Individual Liability Model</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 809 (2010).....	28, 31
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Death by a Thousand Cuts: Constitutional Wrongs Without Remedies After Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 2007 Cato. Sup. Ct. Rev. 23 (2007)	17
